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S4lRlBElrS

SPRItIG BEATIS

FUI{GICIDES FOR RUST COTITROL

object: To study the effects of a range of funqicides on the control of
rust (Uroqrces viciae-fabae) and on the yield of s. beans -
Long Hoos Iv 3.

Sponsors: D.H. Lapwood, J. likEwen, D.P. yeoman.

Design: 2 randomised blocks of 18 plots.

Iho'le plot dimensions: 2.03 x 2.13.

Treatfl!€nt s: A'll co$inations of:-
1. RUSTFUI{G Fungicides to control rust:

FEI{PRoP Fenpropinorph at 0.7 kg
I'IANEB l,laneb at 0.8 kg
|{AI{C0ZEB l.lancozeb at 0.8 kg
[AN+lilA C t4aneb at 0.8 k9 plus mancozeb at 0.8 kqPRoPICoI{ Propiconazol e at 0.12 kg
THIRM Thiram at 2.5 k9
TRIADIiIE Triadimefon at 0.5 kg
ZII|+TRID Zineb polyethy'lene thiram disulphide at 1.6 kg

plus tridemorph at 0.53 kg

2. RFNGTIIiE Times of applying fungicides to control rust:

oticE &rce on 1 Aug, 1984
TIIICE Twice, on I Aug and 8 Aug

plus one extra treatment:

E XTRA

I{otiE No fungicides to control rust (duplicated)

NoTE: All sprays were applied in 340 l.
Basa'l app'lications: llanures: Chalk at 2.9 t. [eedki llers: Trietazine at

0.95 k9 with simazine at 0.14 kg in 220 l. Fungicide: Benomyl at
0.56^kg.in ?20 | vrith pirimicarb. Insecticidesa permthrin it O.tS fgin 220'lt cypermthrin at 0.025 kg in 220 I on two occasions; pirimicirb
at 0.14 kg in 220 I on tf,o occasions, the second yrith the be;d,!yl.

Seed: Ilinden, so|{n at 200 kg.

Cultivations, etc.:- Chalk applied: 25 Aug, 1993. ploughed: 17 Nov.
Spring-tine cultivated, seed soirn: 19 t4ar, 19g4. We;dki ers applied:
2 Apr. Permethrin applied: I ay. Cypennethrin app'lied: 16 lilay,
6 June. Pirimicarb.appliedi 4,June. pirimicarU wittr Uenomyf a-ppfiea:
6 July. Harvested by hand: 6 Sept. previous crops: potatols 19b2,s. wheat 1983.
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84/R/BE/i8

NoTES: (1)

GRAITI TONI{ES/HECTARE

***** TABLES 0F l{EAllS *****

(2)

Plant counts were made after establishment. Amounts of
chocolate spot and rust vJere assessed from early July until
maturity. Components of yield were measured at maturlty.
one plot llas accidenta']'ly damaged Hhile laying out irr.igation
equipflent, with treatment combination FENpRop oNCE, an astimated
value was used in the analysis.

RFI{GT II'IE
RUSTFUIiG

FEI{PROP
ATiEB

r{Ar{c0zEB
t{A tt+t'tAt{ c
PROPICOT{

THIRAI.I
TRIAOIIIE
ZII{+TRID

I{EAI{

ttONE

GRAI{D I,IEAII

*r*** STA oARD

TABLE

oflcE

5.08
5.26
6. 31
6.03
5.33
5.63
5.25
5.56

5.55

5.53

5,44

ERRORS OF

TIII C E

5.53
4.81
5.70
5.41
4.98
4.87
5.70
s.42

5.30

HEAN

5.30
5.03
6.01
5.72
5. 16
s.25
5.48
5.49

5.43

DIFFERENCES

RUSTFUNG RFI{GTII'{E RUSTFUNG

RFIiGTIMT

SED 0.386 0.193 0.546

SED FOR COMPARIIIG I{OI{E IITH AIIY ITEI.I
II{ RUSTFUI{G. RFNGT II.IE TABLE IS 0.473

***** STRATUI'I STANDARD ERRoRS AND CoEFFICTENTS 0F VARIATIoN *****

STRATUI,I

8LoCK.l{P

GRAI lt r'tEAt{ D[% 89.8

DF

lt
SE

0.546

cvx

10.0

PLOT AREA HARVESTED O.OOOI5
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