Thank you for using eradoc, a platform to publish electronic copies of the Rothamsted Documents. Your requested document has been scanned from original documents. If you find this document is not readible, or you suspect there are some problems, please let us know and we will correct that.



# Yields of the Field Experiments 1984



Full Table of Content

# 84/R/BE/18 Fungicides for Rust Control - S. Beans

### **Rothamsted Research**

Rothamsted Research (1985) 84/R/BE/18 Fungicides for Rust Control - S. Beans; Yields Of The Field Experiments 1984, pp 307 - 308 - DOI: https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-32

#### 84/R/BE/18

#### SPRING BEANS

#### FUNGICIDES FOR RUST CONTROL

Object: To study the effects of a range of fungicides on the control of rust (Uromyces viciae-fabae) and on the yield of s. beans -Long Hoos IV 3.

Sponsors: D.H. Lapwood, J. McEwen, D.P. Yeoman.

Design: 2 randomised blocks of 18 plots.

Whole plot dimensions: 2.03 x 2.13.

Treatments: All combinations of:-

1. RUSTFUNG Fungicides to control rust:

FENPROP Fenpropimorph at 0.7 kg MANEB Maneb at 0.8 kg MANCOZEB Mancozeb at 0.8 kg Maneb at 0.8 kg plus mancozeb at 0.8 kg MAN+MANC

PROPICON

Propiconazole at 0.12 kg THIRAM Thiram at 2.5 kg

TRIADIME Triadimefon at 0.5 kg

ZIN+TRID Zineb polyethylene thiram disulphide at 1.6 kg

plus tridemorph at 0.53 kg

2. RFNGTIME Times of applying fungicides to control rust:

ONCE Once on 1 Aug, 1984 TWICE Twice, on 1 Aug and 8 Aug

plus one extra treatment:

**EXTRA** 

NONE No fungicides to control rust (duplicated)

NOTE: All sprays were applied in 340 1.

Basal applications: Manures: Chalk at 2.9 t. Weedkillers: Trietazine at 0.95 kg with simazine at 0.14 kg in 220 l. Fungicide: Benomyl at 0.56 kg in 220 l with pirimicarb. Insecticides: Permethrin at 0.15 kg in 220 1; cypermethrin at 0.025 kg in 220 1 on two occasions; pirimicarb at 0.14 kg in 220 l on two occasions, the second with the benomyl.

Seed: Minden, sown at 200 kg.

Cultivations, etc.:- Chalk applied: 25 Aug, 1983. Ploughed: 17 Nov. Spring-tine cultivated, seed sown: 19 Mar, 1984. Weedkillers applied: 2 Apr. Permethrin applied: 1 May. Cypermethrin applied: 16 May, 6 June. Pirimicarb applied: 4 June. Pirimicarb with benomyl applied: 6 July. Harvested by hand: 6 Sept. Previous crops: Potatoes 1982, s. wheat 1983.

#### 84/R/BE/18

NOTES: (1) Plant counts were made after establishment. Amounts of chocolate spot and rust were assessed from early July until maturity. Components of yield were measured at maturity.

(2) One plot was accidentally damaged while laying out irrigation equipment, with treatment combination FENPROP ONCE, an estimated value was used in the analysis.

#### GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

## \*\*\*\* TABLES OF MEANS \*\*\*\*

RFNGTIME	ONCE	TWICE	MEAN
RUSTFUNG			
FENPROP	5.08	5.53	5.30
MANEB	5.26	4.81	5.03
MANCOZEB	6.31	5.70	6.01
MAN+MANC	6.03	5.41	5.72
PROPICON	5.33	4.98	5.16
THIRAM	5.63	4.87	5.25
TRIADIME	5.25	5.70	5.48
ZIN+TRID	5.56	5.42	5.49
MEAN	5.55	5.30	5.43

NONE

5.53

GRAND MEAN

5.44

\*\*\*\* STANDARD ERRORS OF DIFFERENCES OF MEANS \*\*\*\*

TABLE	RUSTFUNG	RFNGTIME	RUSTFUNG RFNGTIME
SED	0.386	0.193	0.546

SED FOR COMPARING NONE WITH ANY ITEM IN RUSTFUNG.RFNGTIME TABLE IS 0.473

\*\*\*\* STRATUM STANDARD ERRORS AND COEFFICIENTS OF VARIATION \*\*\*\*

STRATUM	DF	SE	CV%
BLOCK.WP	17	0.546	10.0

GRAIN MEAN DM% 89.8

PLOT AREA HARVESTED 0.00015